WELLSVILLE CITY RESOLUTION

April 4th, 2018 RESOLUTION 2018-01 ADOPTED

A RESOLUTION SETTING THE COSTS AND FEES **CHARGED FOR CEMETERY LOTS AND SERVICES**

WHEREAS, 7-3-10-A of the Wellsville City Code provides that the costs and fees charged for cemetery lots and services may be adjusted from time to time by the governing body by means of a resolution; and

WHEREAS, the current cost and fee schedule was adopted by Resolution 2014-09 on August 20, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the governing body has determined there is a need to address the costs and fees associated with the internment of cremains in the cemetery;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Wellsville City, Cache County, State of Utah that the following cost and fee schedule is hereby adopted:

RESIDENT FEES

KESIDEINI FEES						
	Cemetery Capital			Lot/Burial		
	<u>Improvement</u>	<u>Fund</u>		<u>Right</u>		<u>Total</u>
Full Lot (8 burial spaces)	\$1200.	.00	+	\$1200.00	=	\$2400.00
1/8 Lot (1 burial space)	\$ 150.	00	+	\$ 150.00	=	\$ 300.00
Opening and Closing Fees:	Full size	\$300.0	00 plus	\$400.00 for H	lolidays a	and Saturdays
	Infant size	\$150.0	00 plus	\$400.00 for H	olidays ar	nd Saturdays
	Cremains	\$150.0	00 plus	\$400.00 for H	lolidays a	and Saturdays
Cemetery Deed Transfer	\$50.00 per de	ad iccu	ad			
cemetery been mansier	750.00 per de	cu issu	Cu			
NON-RESIDENT FEES						

	Cemetery Capital		Lot/Burial		
	Improvement Fund		<u>Right</u>		<u>Total</u>
Full Lot (8 burial spaces)	\$2400.00	+	\$2400.00	=	\$4800.00
1/8 Lot (1 burial space)	\$ 300.00	+	\$ 300.00	=	\$ 600.00

Opening and Closing Fees: Full	Full size	\$600.00 plus \$400.00 for Holidays and Saturdays
	Infant size	\$300,00 plus \$400,00 for Holidays and Saturdays

\$300.00 plus \$400.00 for Holidays and Saturdays Cremains

Cemetery Deed Transfer \$50.00 per deed issued **Resident defined as:** For the purchase of a lot as a resident, the person must be either a property tax taxpayer and/or a registered voter of Wellsville at the time of purchase. To be buried as a resident, the person must be either a property tax taxpayer and/or a registered voter of Wellsville at the time of death. The only exception to the above is if the person is in a rest home/assisted living center or cared for by family (outside of Wellsville City) at the time of the transaction.

HEADSTONE SIZE RESTRICTIONS: The maximum size allowed for headstones or monuments are as follows:

<u>Double Headstone</u>		<u>Single Headstone</u>		
Height	32"	32"		
Width	56"	32"		
Depth	18"	18"		

Base or mowing strip must extend from stone a minimum of 6" on all sides of stone and must be flush with ground level.

FEES FOR MOVING OVERSIZE HEADSTONES: Due to the large size of some headstones, a surcharge will be assessed (in addition to the opening and closing fee) for any headstone exceeding the double headstone measurement shown above which must be moved to enable the opening of a grave. When it is necessary to move an oversize stone, Wellsville City will contract with an independent entity or individual that has the proper equipment to move the oversize stone. The fee charged by said entity or individual will be the surcharge added to the regular opening and closing fee.

TRADING OF LOTS: If the owner(s) of a cemetery lot or spaces wish to exchange or trade their existing lot or spaces for a different lot or spaces, Wellsville City will re-purchase the lot/spaces for the dollar amount the owner originally paid for the lot/spaces. The owner may then purchase the new lot/spaces at the rate currently in effect at the time of the new purchase.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED AND PASSED by the Wellsville City Council this ______day of ______, 2018.

		
	Thomas G. Bailey	
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
	Voting Status:	
	Kaylene Ames	
	Gary Bates	
	Mary Ann Degn	
Scott Wells	Carl Leatham	
City Manager/Recorder	Perry N. Maughan	